



\$~7

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEWDELHI**
+ CS(COMM) 827/2025

ABBOTT PRODUCTS OPERATIONS AG & ANR.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Naqeeb Nawab and
Mr. Vaibhav Singh,
Advocates

versus

MAXFORD HEALTHCARE & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Rakesh, Advocate

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SWATI KATIYAR

ORDER

%

27.03.2026

I.A. 32551/2025 filed by defendants to condone the delay of 93 days qua Defendant No. 1 & 2, and 94 days qua Defendant No. 3 in filing the written statements,

I.A. No. 2724/2026 seeking condonation of delay of 93 and 94 days on behalf of defendant nos. 1 and 2, and defendant no. 3 respectively, in filing reply to IA No. 19600/2025,

&

CS(COMM) 827/2025 & I.A. No. 19600/2025 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC).

1. Reply has not filed by plaintiff to the applications of defendants bearing no. 32551/2025 and 2724/2026. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that the parties are exploring chances of settlement and the matter may be referred for mediation before the aforesaid applications are taken up for consideration. Ld. Counsel for defendants agree to the same.

2. Hence, at joint request matter is referred for mediation.



Parties are directed to appear before Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre on 30.03.2026 at 04:00 pm.

3. Matter be listed for reporting of settlement, if any or else for consideration on applications IA 32551/2025 and IA No. 2724/2026 / completion of pleadings on 23.04.2026.

**MS. SWATI KATIYAR,
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MARCH 27, 2026