



\$~8

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(COMM) 827/2025

ABBOTT PRODUCTS OPERATIONS AG & ANR.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Prakhar Singh and Mr.
Vibhav Singh, Advs.

versus

MAXFORD HEALTHCARE & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Rakesh Raushan and
Mr. Rishabh Gupta, Advs
(VC).

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SWATI KATIYAR

ORDER

%

23.04.2026

I.A. 32551/2025 filed by defendants to condone the delay of 93 days qua Defendant No. 1 & 2, and 94 days qua Defendant No. 3 in filing the written statements.

1. Reply has not been filed by plaintiff. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff seeks some time to file their reply to the present application.
2. Reply, if any be filed within two weeks with advance copy to the plaintiff and thereafter rejoinder, if any be filed within one week.
3. Put up for completion of pleadings.

I.A. No. 2724/2026 seeking condonation of delay of 93 and 94 days on behalf of defendant nos. 1 and 2, and defendant no. 3 respectively, in filing reply to IA No. 19600/2025.

4. Reply has not been filed by plaintiff. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff seeks some time to file their reply to the present



application.

5. Reply, if any be filed within two weeks with advance copy to the plaintiff and thereafter rejoinder, if any be filed within one week.

6. Put up for completion of pleadings.

CS(COMM) 827/2025 & I.A. No. 19600/2025 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC).

7. Matter is listed for completion of pleadings / reporting of settlement, if any. Mediation report dated 20.04.2026 has been received from DHC Mediation and Conciliation Centre requesting for some more time for concluding mediation.

8. Matter is already listed before Hon'ble court on 28.04.2026. Be placed before Hon'ble court on date already fixed i.e. 28.04.2026 for further directions.

**MS. SWATI KATIYAR,
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 23, 2026/bk